PUBLIC AW BOARD NO. 5850

BROTHERHOOD OF MAINTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES
VS,

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY
tFormer ATSF Ratlway Co.)

Case No. 399 - Award No. 399 - Brereton
Carrier Fie No. 14-10-0209
Orpanization File No. 140-13A2-104 CILM

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

Claim of the Svatem Conumittee of the Brotherhood that

F. The Carrier violated the Agr ssust 5, 2010, when
Claimant, Hmmy B Bre ?47“1 wis :iz\m;», : { adent of
conduct unbecommg he en uaﬁ mito g verbal altercation with a cuo-
worker at the Tas Ve }c;‘.mz on August 3. 20100 The Carmer alleged
violation of MOWOR 1.6 Conduct

; E
¢

2. As g consequence of the violation referred o i part 1 the Carrier shall
remove from the Claimant’s record this disciphine and he be reinstated
with sentority, vacation, all rights unimpaired and wage loss commencing
when Claimant withhold from service and continuing forward and/or
otherwise made whole

FINDINGS:

Public [ aw Board Noo 5850 upon the whole record and ali the evidence. finds
! ing of the Raibway
Labor Act. as amended. that the Board has jurisdiction over the dm"%’ix, herein: and that

3

the parties fo the dispute were given due notice of the hearing and did D participate therein

bat the parties hercin are Carrier «md Dmplovees within the me

Clatmant. Junmy R. Brereon, 1:‘3@ hécn emploved by the Carrier since 20050 On
August 5, 20100 the Carrier charged Claimant o attend an investivation “for the purpose

of ascertaiming the faos and \;ictumzmz:g {%\,::«;} responsibhibitv, o any. 17 connection with



the ableged incident of conduct unbecoming when (hey entered it o verbal shercation
with o comworker arthe Tas Vevas Depot atapproxamately 0800 hours on Aucust 3, 2010
o the Gloreta Subdivisiors 077 Felfowing the investigation. on Sepromber 200 2010, the
Cuwrrter assued Chumant o leter finding i pailty of the \ahgn;,:g,x, i viclaton ol

e o

Maintenance o Way Operating Rule 160 and dismissed him from emplovment.
e 1.6, Conduct provides, in relevant part

141

Emplovess must net be:

Insubordinate,

i

o Quarrelsome
[

Discourteous

or neghypence

Any aet ol hostdity, misconduct, or wikltul disrem
atfectng the nterest of the company or its emplovees s cause for
dismmissal and must be reported. !nd%ii“rcncc o dutv. or o the

porformance of duty.wiil not be tolerated,

Fhe facts of s case are Largely undisputed. On Aug s"i 502000 Chamant, an
Assistant B & B Poreman. was involved 1o an argument with hus <upervisor. Lawrance
Lucero, at the Carrier’s T Vegas Depor. Mro Lucero called his supervisor, Joseph AL
Walters, Structure Su;}crws\n{ at La Junta, Colorado, and Mr. Walter< came 10 the scene,
where he took statements from the two principals as well as from two other employees
who had heen presenis Joshua Gilmore and Brian Sydnor. All tour emplovees read their
ton record and also wstitied concermimg the incident

statements mw the mvest

Phe record mdicates that on the morming at ssue. Mro Waliers conducted a
!

conference cull with Chumant’s gane ncludimg Mro Lucero. During the call, Mr
Walters apparently mentiomed that employees were not allowed to nap in their vehicles.
Clanmant acknowledged gt the mvestipation that he had “taken o liele nap”™ during a trip a

~hort time earhier,

A short time Later. Mro Lucero instructed the emplovees 1o check the equipment in
preparation for the dav's work ;\;wr;’-\:%z‘aa*eiy two weeks betore, there had been o
(1 the morning ssue, Claimant came

problem wu}; fow tires o some of i

mnte the office and Mo Luccre tha %ézc ot g b i s fow agan, M
Cnlmore cume mto the and okd them that !*w fran] roals gt Mr Lucero

Hd the emplovees to put ar i the Gres, and Clanmant, Ingsston, rephed tha
H

1
Mro Lucero had had a 7 aoeard” for two wwkv and <hoold hove ased then




piece of s .07 Clasmant told Mro Lucero that the siwanon presented @ safety 1ssuc
which needed to be addressed, and thut somebody could get Killed Tt appears that Mr.
Fucero mstructed l“,:mm:xm (0 putair i the tives and it would be OK. and they would get
them hixed. and Claimasd replied that he would not do i My Lucero testified that he had
mtormed Mro Walters of the problem and they were not using the vehicles so there was
no sk

During this comversation, Clawsant also contronted Mr [ ucero about My
Walters” carlier instructions about napping. According to Mr. Lucera, Claimant told him
that he was a 1 . . 31*;/ rat for reporting Clamant. Mr. [ uacero replied that he would
enforce all rules, and Claimant replied that any time Mr. Lucero did anvthing wrong he
would call Mr, Walters,

Mr. Lucero charact m;ui Clammant’s conduet as a blow-up and asserted that
Claimant had vone “on and on” He acknowledged that there was no physical contact
during the incrdent. Mr Ducero wiso acknowledged that he had heard words such as =t
K7 7bulis 0 otten on the railread and they were oot oftensive e him. However, he
explained, he had never had sueh words directed 1o him with soch demeanor. and he
tound it offensive and cisresnoctiul

Mro Bocere stated that Clanmant had been engaging 1n such conduct for same
tme. and, as a resuit of this incwdent, he did not feel comfortabie wirh Claimant, fcht
threatened by his actions and no longer wanted to work with him. e stated that i he
came to it he would seek another job and would never work with Claimant agam,

Mr Gl more who was working as o B& B Mechanic on the day of the ineident,
siated at the investigation that he had not overheard all of I,i:e:; caonversation. He dud state

that (’?;zzm:»m and Mo Docero had argued about the car on the radler, and Claimant wld
Mr. Lucero that it needed to boe Gxed, that o could kit someons 11 1t blew out, and Mr.
Lucero rephied that it would be |

]
[#
(‘

ixed.

Mro Svdnor. wno was working as a B & B ohelper that dav, confirmed at the
imvestigation that Clammant conlronted Mr. Lucere sbout having informed Mr. Walters
that Claimant had been ;iamnmg. He also confirmed that Claimant “id Mro Lucero that
any time Moo Ducero broke @ rule he would call Mr, Walters, and he (Claimant he could
“heal . . ing a o howe wo e also cmﬁrmcd that Claiman: continued velling at Mr.
Fucero shout the Tat res and used the “-word™ a few times.

Mo Svidnor testified that be felt there was no danger of a physieal confrontation,
and, although Cla
sltercation, and he beard cursing on the taifroad every day, Efc st stated that a jeak on

osnoke o hile \mxui Tohe did onor view the incident as an
.

the trader could present o safety probiom, because the vebicle was driven on the highvway
and there was ne hat mmight vecur. He d that the backhoe did not
present such o problen 1l added that putting a the tires would not present a safety

pssue, Hlo stated thar O a1 was Cadamant” abnm (hc safity s

taied




Clatman

at e investization 13)'13 after the conference call thut moming

7

Mro Lucero asked the cane to periorm several tasks to pre epare for the davis work. He
o and noneed thint the backhoe and traler tres were cpain Jow so he

ated e went cutsi
md crousht the mutter to My 1 ucers’s atenuon e stated that Mr
LI e was the ot g foreman’” and P}mj’

acknowledyed that he rephwed thar Mro Lucere had a 7
]

wont back mmside

<
s
m

Licers rephied o deaisions, Clammant

frand shookdy use tha
prece of < as he had known there was o problem with the muckhor two weeks
carher and bad done nothing about 10 Claimant also acknowledeod that he asked M,

Luacero if hu wd brought his “hittle nap™ to Mr, Walters™ attention. and Mr, Lucero 1o0ld
Bim that he bad he bad.

..

Clammaey mamtained that wohat had occuired was a s
safety issue regarding the tires on the twa vehicles, Hea
contact ur other threat invobved. e stored that he

address the situnton,

grecment concerning o
ere was na phvsieal
avere was fmiling 1w

i’\' ‘%&C& L\.;

ot beowife toouse the fosoocCiaise there swis

or he rarsed his
wdhing the mutter

wtter had been

TEASOI T Tear 4 p ut of the dres. He acknowle

sorce My Ducero Jid sddross i But ~lated that ke bhel

Wik the on'y oy doresui

Sire

resoived,

Clammant achnosw imigzc;i that he had an argumoent with Mr. Lucoro but mainiained
that cursing was mvelved “on both ends. Chumant testified that “cussing™ occurned
every day and he did not feel Bike either man had been out of Tine. He stated that the

mtter invelved o normal conversation suck

as was had all the ome

¥

Performance Accountabaling (PIPAL provides

The Carrier’s Pobics for

2ol ierdent, as cnumerated in e policy’s Appendix
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Carrter’s conduct rule. 1tis well established. the Carrier states, that such un admission is
sufficient 1w aam*',' the Carner’s burden of nre ot’. and the cumulative ovidence
conclusively establishes Clammant’s awle Cleu the Carrer concludes, Clammant
violated Rule 1.6

With respect o the penalty assessed. the Carrier notes that the PEPA provides th
two serious, Level S offenses within o 12-month review period can subject an cmpm}m
to dismissal. Claimant™s record, the Carrier points out. shows two discipline events
within his 12-month review period, ncluding one for an incident similar to the one at
TES The Carrer concludes that this Board has no basis upon which 1o overturn
Claimant’s dismissal and reguests that the clamm be dented.

the Organization raises procedural and substantive challenges 1o the discipline
’ st the Organization asserts that Clarmant was dened a fair
Fhe Organization notes that the investgation notice cited no rule
udei voviolated. but the Hearing Officer allowed a rule w be entered into
Qrganization points out *'zu over its objection, emplovee

hough the emplovees

svere present and ;n':.nhii*?‘c for questioning.

On the merits. the Orgunization asserts that the record cvidence leads to the
fogical coneclusion that Claimant was persecuted for rl*pomng a safcty condition and
holding 1o hiy belief that o p:fasev} a significant risk to Carnier emplovees and the public
The (“}rw.muaxmn points o My Lucero s testimony that thelr supenvisor, Mr. Walters, had
known for two weeks about problems with the tires on the bhackhoe and trafler, but

t

nothing had been done 1o correct the situation. Mareover, the Orpanization notes, the
other cmplover esithed Haimaent stated that the situation preseated o 7f 0 ing

spfery issue

The Orzanizanon stutes that the language Claimant used on this oceaston 15 of the
sort used datly. and the other emplovees on the pang 0ok no exception to the language or
wne he used 1o express his
issue. Had Clarmant not spoken up the Orgamization argucs. the bad tires could have
caused o blowout, resulting o fnury or even death. Claimant’s dismissal, the
Organization urges, amounts (o borderline harassment 1or his reporting this safety issue.

Ihe Oreanization regquests that the clonn be sustained.

stration with man

cement’s fadure 1o address the salety

We have caretuily reviewed the record in its entiretv. irst, we find no evidence
of any pmchiz;m vinlation or irregulanty which denied Claimant his right 0 a fair and
‘mbf‘mm} imvestigation. Phe ipvestiganon notice in this case provided ample detail o

allow Clammant to understand the a cpared o respond.

cations agounst him and

3 re s very little dispute shout what cctually occurred, although
‘.;é!‘iiua‘;’?iic it quite differentlv, M
- threatening verbal attack, while

ucera perceived Clal ma?* <
Ciammant characterized oas a

:
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comversaton motivated by Nrobueero s failure o

runy of the mul fdross satety concerns

e had proviousis

raised
Clanmant mught well have had grounds for frustration with cospeat W the condition
of the vehiele tress and emplovecs puraiing questions of safen are cntitled 1000 cortan

smount of fatitude, o

of satety issues tor all ;mj‘%zm within the tndustey
Hhe use ot protuminy 15 votunheard of oo the rattroad, and not cvers arzamens hbetween an
emplovee and a4 supervisor - cven profane arguments - can be characterized ws violating
the normes of the workplace  Some e smply arguments, and b Hne between the two

things car be o

of dittenmy pereeption s between the two purticipants in the

ument. Sach nordents do not fond themselves 1o broad attons, and must be

crmine which side of e ine they 1l on

dssessed on the spec

nnd no reason o
aoa protane verbal
resence of othier emplovees, and

sooban alereation within the meamng of the rules. We view the

at the Foreman’s proper exercise of his disciplinary
Iy

dCts m this case.

overturm the : it Cnganed
confrontation, repeat
that this rises o the E

confrontation as

o .

%m;i*?rg his wuperior, 1 the

responstbiliies than a any concern over safety. Claimant 'pmmq«ét
argument atler wd hum the saftty problems he hud raised would be
addressed, and steered the argamoent o what appears m h have Ev ' the pronary mouve for

pursucd the

Mr Lucero asse

Ste
his verbal attack. x*.imh was My Lucero™s reporting of on e job o

md by mipheation, an

. Clammuant called his foreman a ?«-vim:
that Clanmant thought he could bully

connection with

P

b,
asshole, i

soanpervisor, and indeed
his conversation that dayv. It s the offort at bullving his
g profamies al bim (as opposed 1o amply using them s

‘ the milt workph
arpuiment ] and et ot
vtuation, and ot d by Clarmant's hostilioy 1o My s fegithmate actions

as o supervisar We theretore conclude that the Carrler has met 12 hurden of proving

Clammmnt’ s ginlt by substannal cvidenee

With respect to the ponalin assessed, Claimant was o shorc-omm employee, with

one sunibar offense already on bis recond, and another i,:wf <oy days carlier,
The Carmer’s PRI permits terminution for o second Level S orfense. and we cannot sy

at the chotee of penales here represents an unfair, arbitrary or discriminatory excroise of

¢ Carrrer s diseretion o determime penalties,

yapsshole foo m
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AWARD

{laim denied.
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DAN NIERSEN
Neutral Mcmber
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\ SERY . DAVID TANNER
Carrier Member o7

. Organization Member

Dated this .7 day of Lol 2012,

UL rESG, Case Noo 399
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